# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

### **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION November 28, 1995 to December 1, 1995

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 3, 1996 to April 4, 1996

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 4, 1996

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1995

state residents who, prior to the legal work, had been receiving general assistance or Aid to Families with Dependent Children benefits to become qualified to receive federally funded disability benefits.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective March 25, 1996, unless otherwise indicated.

#### **CHAPTER 561**

S.P. 38 - L.D. 68

An Act to Make Available Coverage for Mental Health Services Provided by Counseling Professionals Who Are Licensed to Assess and Treat Intrapersonal and Interpersonal Problems

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 24 MRSA §2303, sub-§5** is enacted to read:

- 5. Mental health services provided by counseling professionals. A nonprofit hospital or medical service organization that issues individual or group health care contracts providing coverage for mental health services shall offer coverage for those services when performed by a counseling professional who is licensed by the State pursuant to Title 32, chapter 119 to assess and treat interpersonal and intrapersonal problems, has at least a masters degree in counseling or a related field from an accredited educational institution and has been employed as a counselor for at least 2 years. Any contract providing coverage for the services of counseling professionals pursuant to this subsection may be subject to any reasonable limitations, maximum benefits, coinsurance, deductibles or exclusion provisions applicable to overall benefits under the contract. This subsection applies to all contracts executed, delivered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed in this State on or after January 1, 1997. For purposes of this subsection, all contracts are deemed renewed no later than the next yearly anniversary of the contract date.
- Sec. 2. 24-A MRSA §2744, sub-§3 is enacted to read:
- 3. Mental health services provided by counseling professionals. An insurer that issues individual health care contracts providing coverage for mental health services shall offer coverage for those

services when performed by a counseling professional who is licensed by the State pursuant to Title 32, chapter 119 to assess and treat interpersonal and intrapersonal problems, has at least a masters degree in counseling or a related field from an accredited educational institution and has been employed as a counselor for at least 2 years. Any contract providing coverage for the services of counseling professionals pursuant to this section may be subject to any reasonable limitations, maximum benefits, coinsurance, deductibles or exclusion provisions applicable to overall benefits under the contract. This subsection applies to all contracts executed, delivered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed in this State on or after January 1, 1997. For purposes of this subsection, all contracts are deemed renewed no later than the next yearly anniversary of the contract date.

Sec. 3. 24-A MRSA §2835, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

Mental health services provided by counseling professionals. An insurer that issues group health care contracts providing coverage for mental health services shall make available coverage for those services when performed by a counseling professional who is licensed by the State pursuant to Title 32, chapter 119 to assess and treat interpersonal and intrapersonal problems, has at least a masters degree in counseling or a related field from an accredited educational institution and has been employed as a counselor for at least 2 years. Any contract providing coverage for the services of counseling professionals pursuant to this section may be subject to any reasonable limitations, maximum benefits, coinsurance, deductibles or exclusion provisions applicable to overall benefits under the This subsection applies to all contracts contract. executed, delivered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed in this State on or after January 1, 1997. For purposes of this subsection, all contracts are deemed renewed no later than the next yearly anniversary of the contract date.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 562**

H.P. 952 - L.D. 1341

An Act to Limit the Use of Certificates of Participation

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1588, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1993, c. 92, §8, is amended to read:

- 1. Authority of Department of Administrative and Financial Services; central records. Department of Administrative and Financial Services may develop, negotiate and administer master leasepurchase financing programs, in accordance with the provisions of section 1587, to facilitate advantageous lease-purchase terms and economies of scale. Upon final legislative approval of agency lease-purchase proposals, state agencies, except for programs supported by the Highway Fund or the Federal Expenditure Fund in the Department of Transportation, shall participate in the Department of Administrative and Financial Services master lease-purchase program, unless participation is not feasible. The Department of Administrative and Financial Services, in conjunction with the relevant state agency, may negotiate and execute lease-purchase or financial contracts on behalf of the State. These master leasepurchase financing agreements may include the refinancing or consolidation of any state agency leasepurchase agreements. The Department of Administrative and Financial Services shall maintain central records on each lease-purchase financing agreement and each master lease-purchase program the department administers on behalf of a benefiting department or agency.
- **Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §1811, sub-§5,** as amended by PL 1993, c. 707, Pt. G, §6, is further amended to read:
- **5. Storerooms.** To establish and operate, with the approval of the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services, storerooms which that, in the judgment of the Director of the Bureau of General Services, are determined necessary for the storage and distribution of supplies, materials and equipment by resale, rental or other method, required for use by the State Government or any department or agency, or any political subdivision or school administrative unit. Notwithstanding In accordance with section 1587, the Director of the Bureau of General Services may purchase, lease, lease-purchase or enter into other financing agreements for the acquisition of equipment in accordance with this subsection when it can be demonstrated that any such action or agreement provides a clear cost advantage to the State. All contracts, terms, terms of financing and other terms related to any financing agreement reached are subject to the review of the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs;
- **Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §1811, sub-§9, ¶A,** as amended by PL 1991, c. 780, Pt. Y, §66, is further amended to read:
  - A. The Bureau of General Services shall work closely with all departments and agencies to identify annual transportation and vehicle usage

requirements to ensure that agency program requirements are met to the maximum extent possible. The bureau shall:

- (1) Maintain the Central Motor Pool to service the transportation requirements of all state agencies not exempted under paragraph B, subparagraph (3) and their employees and control assignments of vehicles to ensure they are used to the best economic advantage of the State;
- (2) Maintain records of transportation and vehicle requirements and all motor vehicles owned, leased and available for use for those agencies not exempted under paragraph B, subparagraph (3) and make this information available to state agencies;
- (3) Require all state agencies not exempted under paragraph B, subparagraph (3) and their employees to use the Central Motor Pool when transportation is required. Employees requesting to use personal vehicles on state business are required to seek an exemption from the Central Motor Pool;
- (4) Acquire or replace Central Motor Pool vehicles in accordance with an established vehicle replacement policy;
- (5) Transfer motor vehicles from other agencies, purchase, lease, lease-purchase or enter into other financing agreements, in accordance with section 1587, for the acquisition or replacement of motor vehicles in accordance with paragraph B when it can be demonstrated that any such action or agreement provides a clear cost or program advantage to the State;
- (6) Establish facilities to store and maintain motor vehicles; and
- (7) Devise a mechanism for the distribution of fuel by competitive bidding by commercial vendor, by the use of existing state-owned fueling facilities, and the establishment of a statewide credit card system.

See title page for effective date.